

No. 23-60167

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission, Docket No. 9401

Bilal Sayyed
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW Floor 2
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4497
bsayyed@techfreedom.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Commission Has Not Shown Cognizable Harm in
the Relevant Product Market..... 7

 A. Commercialization of MCED Tests 8

 B. Research and Development of MCED Tests 13

II. The Commission’s Evaluation of the Likelihood and
Magnitude of Illumina’s Efficiency Claims Was
Insufficient and Biased Against Efficiency Claims in
Vertical Mergers 15

 A. Consideration of Efficiency Claims is a Required
Step in the Evaluation of the Competitive Effects
of a Merger..... 15

 B. Vertical Mergers May Generate Significant
Efficiencies 19

 C. The Commission Predetermined That Illumina’s
Efficiencies Were Insufficient or Irrelevant to Its
Rebuttal of Plaintiff’s Allegations 20

 D. The Commission’s Analysis of Illumina’s
Efficiency Claims Was Pre-Determined by its
Bias Against Efficiency Claims 22

E.	Evaluation of Efficiency Claims and Anticompetitive Effects Should Be Symmetrical in Vertical Mergers.....	27
III.	The Commission’s Skepticism of Illumina’s Open-Offer is Inconsistent with the Agency’s Long Practice of Accepting Similar Commitments.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In the Matter of B.A.T. Industries, Ltd.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 852 (1984)	11
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc., v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	17
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	17
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 26
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	17
<i>In the Matter of Fresenius Med. Care AG & Co.</i> , Docket No. C-4236 (F.T.C. Oct. 20, 2008)	34
<i>FTC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 549 F.2d. 289 (4th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms</i> , 2023 WL 2346238 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023)	11
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3rd Cir. 2016)	19

<i>FTC v. The Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	16
<i>FTC v. Sanford Health</i> , 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>FTC v. Steris Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d. 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	11
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>In the Matter of Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , Docket No. C-4411 (F.T.C. Aug. 27, 2013)	33
<i>In the Matter of Illumina, Inc. & GRAIL, Inc.</i> , No. 9401 (Sept. 9, 2022)	4, 25
<i>In the Matter of Intel Corp.</i> , Docket 9341 (F.T.C. Oct. 29, 2010).....	35
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	17
<i>Mercantile Texas Corp. v. Board of Governors</i> , 638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1981)	9, 10
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	17
<i>In the Matter of Northrop Grumman Corp. & Orbital ATK, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-4652 (F.T.C. Dec. 3, 2018).....	32
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-NAMPA v. St. Luke’s</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	19

<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	17
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10, 26
<i>In the Matter of Teva Pharma. Indus. & Allergan PLC</i> , Docket No. C-4589 (F.T.C. Sept. 7, 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15, 27, 29
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	16
<i>In the Matter of Valero, L.P.</i> , Docket No. C-4141 (F.T.C. July 22, 2005).....	34
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	26
Clayton Act § 7	9, 16, 19, 27

ARTICLES, SPEECHES, & AGENCY POLICIES

Background Note by the Secretariat, OECD, Vertical Mergers in the Technology, Media and Telecom Sector (June 7, 2019), at 27, https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COMP(2019)5/en/pdf	28
FTC, <i>The FTC’s Merger Remedies 2006-2012, A Report of the Bureau of Competition and Economics</i> (Jan. 2017)	30, 31
Michael Salinger, <i>Is it Live or Is it Memorex? Models of Vertical Mergers and Antitrust Enforcement</i> (Sept. 7, 2005)	22
Michael Vita & Paul Yde, Comment to the Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Merger Efficiencies & Pass-Through Analysis</i> (Mar. 16, 2005).....	24
Statement of Chair Lina M. Khan, Commissioner Rohit Chopra, & Commissioner Rebecca Kelly Slaughter on the Withdrawal of the Vertical Merger Guidelines (Sept. 15, 2021).....	21
TechFreedom, <i>Comments on Request for Information on Merger Enforcement</i> , Docket No. FTC-2022-0003 (Apr. 21, 2022)	19
